

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

No. 13-3253

Criminal

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

FRED ROBINSON,

Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Missouri
District Court No. 4:11CR361-AGF

The Honorable Audrey G. Fleissig,
United States Judge,
Presiding

BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND TH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF <i>AM C C A</i>	1
AUTHORITY TO FILE <i>AM C</i> BRIEF	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Warrantless Search of Robinson’s Car Violated the Fourth Amendment.....	3
A. Warrantless searches are presumptively unreasonable.	4
B. <i>M q ez</i> did not establish that reasonable suspicion validates the installation and use of a GPS tracking device.....	6
C. No exception to the warrant requirement applies.	11
1. The automobile exception and its justifications do not apply to location tracking.	12
2. GPS searches by law enforcement do not fall within a “special need.”	15
II.	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Azon</i>	<i>n</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	3, 5, 20
-------------	--------------------------------------	----------

<i>O Conno</i>	<i>O e</i>	, 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	16	
	<i>no</i>	, 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	10	
<i>oe</i>	<i>Ande on</i>	, 134 F.3d 1400 (9th Cir. 1998).....	11	
	<i>on</i>	<i>C fo n</i>	, 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	17
	<i>on</i>	<i>Add e o p -M p Co p</i>	, 627 F.2d 115 (8th Cir. 1980).	10
<i>e y</i>	<i>O o</i>	, 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	17	
	<i>o n on</i>	<i>n ed e</i>	, 541 U.S. 615 (2004)	29
<i>n ed</i>	<i>e</i>	<i>M nez- e e</i>	, 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	16
<i>n ed</i>	<i>e</i>	<i>A</i>	, 737 F.3d 251 (2d Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>n ed</i>	<i>e</i>	<i>And e</i>	, 703 F.3d 828 (5th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>n ed</i>	<i>e</i>	<i>B z -M don do</i>	, 732 F.3d 865 (8th Cir. 2013)21, 22, 28	
<i>n ed</i>	<i>e</i>	<i>Bo o</i>	, 419 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>n ed</i>	<i>e</i>	<i>C ee</i>	, 717 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>n ed</i>	<i>e</i>	<i>C d c</i>	, 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	5
<i>n ed</i>	<i>e</i>	<i>C de X</i>	, 648 F.3d 599 (8th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>n ed</i>	<i>e</i>	<i>D</i>	, 598 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>n ed</i>	<i>e</i>	<i>o d</i>	, No. 1:11-CR-42, 2012 WL 5366049 (E.D. Tenn. Oct. 30, 2012)	32
<i>n ed</i>	<i>e</i>	<i>c</i>	, 474 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2007)	9, 23
<i>n ed</i>	<i>e</i>	<i>onz ez</i>	, 71 F.3d 819 (11th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>n ed</i>	<i>e</i>	<i>een</i>	275 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>n ed</i>	<i>e</i>	<i>o n on</i>	, 457 U.S. 537 (1982).....	21
<i>n ed</i>	<i>e</i>	<i>one</i>	, --- U.S. ----, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	passim
<i>n ed</i>	<i>e</i>	<i>o</i>	, 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	8, 25
<i>n ed</i>	<i>e</i>	<i>z n</i>	, 732 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>n ed</i>	<i>e</i>	<i>n</i>	, 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	17
<i>n ed</i>	<i>e</i>	<i>no</i>	, 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	7, 8, 23, 25
<i>n ed</i>	<i>e</i>	<i>Lee</i>	, 862 F. Supp. 2d 560 (E.D. Ky. 2012).....	27
<i>n ed</i>	<i>e</i>	<i>Leon</i>	, 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	28, 29

<i>n ed e M c - V enc</i>	, 510 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>n ed e M q ez</i>	, 605 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>n ed e M n</i>	, 712 F.3d 1080 (7th Cir. 2013)	22, 23, 26
<i>n ed e M yn d</i>	, 615 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	14
<i>n ed e M c e</i>	, 645 F.2d 252 (5th Cir. 1981)	26
<i>n ed e O do</i>	, 887 F. Supp. 2d 437 (D.R.I. 2012)	28
<i>n ed e O z</i>	, 878 F. Supp. 2d 515 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	13
<i>n ed e ned -Mo eno</i>	, 591 F.3d 1212 (9 th Cir. 2010)	23, 28
<i>n ed e ce</i>	, 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	17
<i>n ed e c d</i>	, No. 2:09-992-PMD (D.S.C. Apr. 12, 2012)	28
<i>n ed e o n on</i>	, 903 F. Supp. 2d 766 (E.D. Mo. 2012)	passim
<i>n ed e o e</i>	, Criminal Case No. 11-10062-NMG, 2012 WL 4215868 (D. Mass. Sept. 14, 2012)	28
<i>n ed e</i>	, --- F.3d ----, 2013 WL 6728097 (11th Cir. Dec. 23, 2013)	26
<i>n ed e p</i>	, 711 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2013)	26
<i>n ed e</i>	, 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>n ed . o e -Mon no</i>	, 541 U.S. 149 (2004)	16
<i>ood n e e e y Co</i>	, 337 U.S. 535 (1949)	10
Other Authorities		
	3d Cir. I.O.P. 9.5.9 (2010)	11
Constitutional Provisions		
	U.S. Const. amend. IV	4
